

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ROD BLAGOJEVICH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Leonard C. Goodman  
53 W. Jackson Blvd.  
Suite 1650  
Chicago, IL 60604

J. Wells Dixon  
Shayana D. Kadidal  
DIXON KADIDAL LLP  
43 W. 43d St.  
Suite 105  
New York, NY 10036

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Legal Background .....	6
A. The <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Requirement For Federal Criminal Extortion And Bribery Prosecutions.....	6
1. <i>McCormick v. United States</i> .....	6
2. <i>Evans v. United States</i> .....	8
B. Statutory Sentencing Factors .....	9
II. Factual Background .....	10
A. The Alleged Attempt To Extort Campaign Contributions From The President Of Children’s Memorial Hospital.....	10
B. The Alleged Attempt To Extort Campaign Contributions From Horse Racing Executive John Johnston .....	11
C. The Alleged Scheme Regarding President Obama’s Vacant Senate Seat .....	13
III. Procedural Background.....	15
A. The Trials, Conviction, And Sentencing.....	15

B. First Appeal .....	17
C. Remand And Resentencing .....	18
D. Second Appeal.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	20
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve The Longstanding Circuit Conflict Over The Appropriate <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Standard In Campaign Contribution Cases.....	20
A. The Circuits Are Divided 5-3. ....	20
1. The Majority Position.....	20
2. The Minority Position Of The Sixth, Seventh, And Eleventh Circuits .....	25
B. The First Question Presented Is Recurring And Important.....	26
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong....	27
II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve A Circuit Conflict Over Whether District Courts May Disregard Sentencing Disparity Arguments When They Issue Within-Guidelines Sentences.....	31
A. The Circuits Are Divided. ....	31
1. The Majority View .....	31
2. The Minority Position .....	33
3. The Sixth Circuit’s Conflicting Decisions .....	36
B. The Second Question Presented Is Recurring And Important. ....	36
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Is Wrong. ....	37

CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX .....	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals 2017 Decision ....	1a
Appendix B, Court of Appeals 2015 Decision ....	7a
Appendix C, Order Denying Rehearing.....	31a
Appendix D, Judgment.....	33a
Appendix E, Excerpts of Jury Instructions .....	41a
Appendix F, Excerpts of First Sentencing Transcript .....	58a
Appendix G, Excerpts of Second Sentencing Transcript .....	75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	36, 38, 39
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	27
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	27, 30
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	15
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	38
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Annoreno</i> , 713 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 34
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>United States v. Bigley</i> , 786 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	32, 36
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	1, 2, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 173 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	22

<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 694 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 34
<i>United States v. Corsey</i> , 723 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 658 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gantt</i> , 679 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20, 26
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 529 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 592 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2010).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 718 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Ala. 2012) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2009).....	32

<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Terrazas</i> , 477 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 765 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 26
<i>United States v. Slappy</i> , 872 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 993 F.2d 382 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 713 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 597 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>United States v. Wireman</i> , 849 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	35

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	5, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	6

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/9-5 .....	18
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/9-8.10 .....	18

### Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. abr. 1991) .....	28
Jennifer Niles Coffin, <i>Where Procedure Meets Substance: Making the Most of the Need for Adequate Explanation</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.fd.org/sites/default/files/criminal_defense_topics/essential_topics/sentencing_resources/where-procedure-meets-substance-making-the-most-of-the-need-for-adequate-explanation.pdf">https://www.fd.org/sites/default/files/criminal_ defense_topics/essential_topics/ sentencing_resources/where-procedure-meets- substance-making-the-most-of-the-need-for- adequate-explanation.pdf</a> .....	37
Jennifer Niles Coffin, <i>Where Procedure Meets Substance: Making the Most of the Need for Adequate Explanation in Federal Sentencing</i> , CHAMPION, Mar. 2012 .....	36
Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit (2012 ed.) .....	16, 26
Alison Siegler, <i>Rebellion: The Courts of Appeals' Latest Anti-Booker Backlash</i> , 82 U. CHI. L. REV. 201 (2015) .....	3
